recognised on the Statement of Financial Position, is the carrying amount, net of any provision for
doubtful debts.

The company minimises concentrations of credit risk by undertaking transactions with a large number
of patrons.

Windsor & District RSL Sub-Branch Club Limited

 36

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 March 2010 (continued)

16 Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (continued)

(c) Liquidity Risk

The company manages liquidity risk through general business, budgets and forecasts.

The company is of the opinion that the exposure to liquidity risk is minimal.

(d) Net Fair Values

The aggregate fair values and carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed
in the Statement of Financial Position and in the notes to the financial statements.

No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in a standardised
form.

For other assets and other liabilities net fair value approximates their carrying value.

(e) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
Statement of Financial Position date.

  -1% -1% +1% +1%
 Carrying

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 357,385 (3,574) (3,574) 3,574 3,574

Financial Liabilities

Finance lease 182,761 1,828 1,828 (1,828) (1,828)
Loan – Sub Branch 600,000 6,000 6,000 (6,000) (6,000)

Increase/(decrease)  4,254 4,254 (4,254) (4,254)

Windsor & District RSL Sub-Branch Club Limited

 37

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2010 (continued)

 Note 2010  2009
  $  $

17 Commitments

 Finance Lease Commitments

Finance lease payments are payable as follows:

Within one year  184,131  214,186
One year or later and no later than five years  28,660  212,791

Minimum finance lease payments  212,791  426,977

Less: Future finance lease charges  (30,030)  (60,544)

Carrying amount of hire purchase liabilities  182,761  366,433

Finance lease liabilities provided for in the
financial statements:

Current 12 155,881  164,203
Non-current 12 26,880  202,230

Total Finance lease liabilities  182,761  366,433

The company hires motor vehicle and trading equipment under finance lease agreements expiring
from one to three years.  The finance lease facility is secured against the assets purchased under this
facility as disclosed in Note 10, under Property, Plant and Equipment.

Windsor & District RSL Sub-Branch Club Limited

 38

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2010 (continued)

18 Contingent Liabilities

Mutuality Principle

The company calculates its income in accordance with the mutuality principle which excludes from
income, any amounts of subscriptions and contributions from members, and payments received from

[…]

The registered office of the company is Cnr Argyle and Mileham Streets, South Windsor  NSW  2756.

24 Events Subsequent to Reporting Date

There are no matters or circumstances that have arisen since the end of the financial year that have
significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those
operations or the state of affairs of the company in future financial years.

Windsor & District RSL Sub-Branch Club Limited

 42

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2010 (continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2010 (continued)

25 Prior Period Error

In the prior financial period the deferred tax asset account was calculated using the incorrect figures.
Not all prior year losses were carried forward and the discount method as opposed to the indexation
method was used when calculating the capital gain from the sale of the mushroom farm.

The aggregate effect of the prior period error on the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2009 is as follows:

 Previously

stated  Adjustments  Restated
 $  $  $

Statement of  Comprehensive Income

Income tax expense (47,506)  (47,097)  (94,603)

Net loss from continuing operations after

income tax expense attributable to
members (437,328)  (47,097)  (484,425)

Statement of Changes in Equity

Adjustment to opening Retained Earnings

Balance 3,921,474  (47,097)  3,874,377

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax asset 52,813  (47,097)  5,716

Total Non -Current Assets  4,939,048  (47,097)  4,891,951

Total Assets  5,484,533  (47,097)  5,437,436

Net Assets  3,921,474  (47,097)  3,874,377

Retained profits 3,921,474  (47,097)  3,874,377

Total Members Funds  3,921,474  (47,097)  3,874,377